
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, nsency Director

November 18, 2004

Paul Supple
Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

Chris Panaitescu
Thrifty Oil Co.
13116 lmperial Hwy.
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alam€da, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000174, ARCO #5387 / Thrifly oit #52,20200
Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward, California

Dear Mssrs. Supple and Panaitescu:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed ]/our Sepi,ember 30, ?fr}4 Active
Qoil Gas lnvestigation Work Plan, your November 17,2004 Active Soil Gas lnvestigation Wod(
Plan Addendum and the case file for the above-referenced site. We concur with your workplan
as amend€d provided the following conditions are met:

1. A soil gas-to-indoor air aftenuation factor of 0.001 appears appropriate unless additional
information is provided. We request that you analyze a representative number (minimum
of three) of soil samples for physical properties, including: bulk density, organic carbon
content (by Walkee Black Method), soil moisture, effective permeability, porosity and
grain size distribution. Depending on fte results of these analyses, a lower attenuation
factor may be considered.

2. All soil gas samples need to be analyzed for the full suite of TO-14 chemicals, including
alkanes, aromatics, naphthalenes, etc. (approx. 60 compounds). Analysis needs to
include the leak test tracer gas(es) (i.e. shaving cream propellants).

Please.implement the proposed investigation and submit the requested report follovrring the
schedule below.

TEGHNICAL REPORT REOUEST

Please submit your Active Soil Gas Investigation Report to ACEH by February 18, 2005. ACEH
makes this request pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25296.10. CCR Title 23
Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 oufline the responsibilities of a responsible
pafi in response to a reportable unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and
require your compliance with this request.



lrs. suppte and Fanaitescu
Novomber 18,2004

RO-174

Professional Certifi cation
The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered oi
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and re@mmendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all tedlnical reports sunmitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

Periurv Statement
All work plans, technical reports, or technical docr.iments submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cciver letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, underpenalty of perjury, that the information and/or recomrnendations
contained in the attached document or report is true and corect to the best of my knowledge."
This letter.must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of ybur company.
PEase includ€ a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical
documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

AGENGYOVERSIGHT

lf it appeilrs as though significant delays are occuning or reporb are not submitted as requested
we will_consider refgning your case to the county Diatrict Attorney or other appropriate agency,
for enforcement. california Health and safety code, section 2s299.76 

'autfiorizes 
AcEii

enforcement including adminisirative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for
each day of violation.

Please call me at (510) 567€719 with any questions regarding this case.

Sincerely,
. ' "1ArF

,t/ J '-"f I / l l  I n
f{kt.."-.i utJ _\Zt"--/5
Rober tW.Schu lE,RG \d
Hazardous Materials Speciaii5t

cc: Scott Robinson, URS Corporation, 500 12th St., Ste. 200, Oakland, CA 94602-4014
Donna Drogos, ACEH
RobertW. Schultz, ACEH
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

a$t{Lro,to

August 30, 2004

Paul Supple
Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Ha&or Bay Parkway, Sulte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000174, Thrifty Oil **5?ARCO #5387, 20200 Hesperian
Blvd., Hayrrvard, Califomia

Dear Mr. Supple:

4Lqmqga County Environmental Heahh (ACEH) has reviewed your June g,2OO4, Request For
Sfre C/osure Sfafus prepared by URS Corporation for the above-referenced site. Baied upon
our review, your site does not appear to be meet the minimum criteria for case closure at ihis
tjme. To progress the case towards regulatory closure, we rquest that you address the
f$lowing technical comments and submit a workplan for additionai characteriiation by the due
date specified belorrv.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Source Area
qgrlrg the November ?002 two-phase extraction fiPE) test, URS detocted up to BS9,B28 uglms
GRO and 1,920 ug/mo benzene in vapor influent from onsite well EP-l. tn addition, URS sEtes
in Section 3.1.3 that "elevated [dissolved] concentrations of benzene and TpHg may have
resulted ftom ihe constituenb from the vadose zone flushing into the gmundwater 6y inc-reased
infiltration of precipitation at that time." These findings suggest that residual hydrdcarbons in
vadose zone soil are not fully cfraracierized by the analytical results presented in Table 2-2 of
the subject report. PleasB propose additional tasks to further define the onsite subsurface
impact in the workplan requested below. Your workplan should include rationale supporting
proposed sampling locations including evaluation of historical investigation results.

2. Well Survey
URS states that no water wells are likely to be impacted; however, the August 21, 1986 Sde
Assessmenf Investigation Reporl prepared by Groundwater Technology, lnc. identified ., a
minimum of 20 permitted wells within a one mile radius of the site." The lobations of these wells
never appear to have been evaluated. We request that you perform an updated well survey to
locaie all wells (monitoring and production wells: active, inactive, standby, decommissioied,
abandoned and dewatering, drainage and cathodic protection wells) within a 2,000 foot radius of
t[e site. Submitlal of maps shoring the location of all wells identified in your study, and the use
of tables to report the data collected as part of your survey are required. we recommend that
you obtain well information from the State of Califomia Deparknent of Water Resources, at a
minimum. Please include an analysis and interpretation of your findings, and report your results
in the workplan requested below



Mr. Supple
Augu$t 30,2004

RO-174

3. Risk To Human Health
URS states thai an evaluatlon of potential impacts to human heatth should be fonned if the site
is developed for residential use. URS also states that human health can be safeguarded
through appropriate precautions for potential future onsite construction activities. ACEH concurs
with lhese recommendations. lf residual pollution is to be left in place, a deed restriction could
be placed on the property_ and a soil management plan filed with ACEH. In addiflon, we request
you perform an onsite soil vapor assessment. This assessment may be used to simultanedusly
address comment No. 1, above. Please perform your soil vapor suley following the guidelinei
pubfished by DT.SC and the RWQC&LAR in the'January ZB, ZOO1 Aitvtwy -Adivd So/ Gas
Inuestigafrons. we also recommend that you evatuate your resqlts using either the RWec&
SFBR EsLs or the protocol detailed in AsrM E173s-9si2002) sfandadbuide forRisk€ased
Coneetive Action Applied at Petrcleurn Re/ease Srles.

REPORT REAUEST

Pfease submit an ncitvi sorT G-as tnvestigation worl<plan and address the comments above by
Sepiember 30, 2004. ccR, Title 23, Ghapter 16 reqdires your compliance with this request. lf ft
ap.pears ai though significant delays are occuning or reports are not submitted as requ-ested we
will consider rgfening-your case to the county Diatrici Atbmey or other apprcpriate igency, for
enforcement. under Galifornia Health and safety code, secti6n 2s299.76, yoir may b]e sdiiec
to civil penalties of up to $10,000 per day for eacfr day of violation,

Please call me at (510) 567-6719 with any questions regarding this case.

Sincerely,

&MillgA-
f q

RobertW. Schulh, R.G. J 
---

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Scott Robinson, URS Corporation, S00 12th St., Ste. 200, Oakland, CA 94607-40i4
Chris Panaitescu, Thrifty Oil Co., 13116 lmperial Hwy., Santa Fe Springs, CA 90760
Donna Drogos, ACEH

, RobertW. Schultz. ACEH



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

sTtD 817

November 7, 2002

Mr. Paul Supple
P.O. Box 6459
Moraga, CA 94570

Re: Arco Station at 20200 Hesperian Blvd. Hayward, CA 94541

?trP

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-3335

Dear Mr. Supple:

I am in receipt of " WorkPlan for Dual-Phase Extraction Pilot Test'document datsd November
1,2OO2, by Mr. Scott Robinson of URS Corporation, regarding the above referenced site. As
you are aware this document discusses uses of Dual-Phase Extraction Pilot Test to mitigate the
existing plume in soil and groundwater within northwestern dispensers. A thermal oxidizer is
proposed to treat the extracted soil vapor from EP-1 extraction piping, MW-2, and AR-2 w€lls,
while extracted water is proposed to be stored on site for further proper disposal as required.
This plan further proposes to extend this test for an additional five days if soil vapor
concentrations do not decline significantly.

This plan, however, does not indicate why or how this method is ihe preferred method of
mitigation used for the above referenced site since it is being proposdd as a mitigation
technique rather than a mere pilot tesl . You should perform a brief feasibility study in order to
evaluate altematives for mitigating the existing plume at the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials SDecialist

C: Scot Robinson, URS Corporation, 500 l2mStreet, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94607-4014
files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

€ *

trt-o7
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, lqency Directcr

stid 817

December 10, 2001

Mr. Paul Supple
P.O. Box 6459
Morage, CA 94570

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENIAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*\nay, Sulte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(510) 567-6700
FAx {510) 337-9335

Re: Arco Station at 20200 Heeperian Blvd, Hayward, CA 94541

Dear Mr. Supple:

This agency acknowledge the receipt of "Hand Auger Assessment Boring Resulti Report"
document dated August 25, 2000 prepared by Mr. Steven Meeks of Deltia Environmental
consultants, Inc. regarding the above referenced site in the past.

Per correspondence sent earlier, this report was made following an investigation under
dispenser # 8 at the above referenced site. According to this report the maximum conlaminant
levels of Benzene was observed at 0.38ppm at 2.5-3.0 feet bgs. This is below RBCA tier 1
level for Benzene for commercial site soil volatilization to outdoor air. There w€s an
insignificant amount of Benzene in other samples collected as well. The highest concentration
of MTBE was encountered at the same level (2.5-3.0 ft bgs) at 13ppm. TPH as gasoline wae,
however, observed as high as 2,400 ppm at this level but much lower at deeper level. Per this
report the contamination below dispenser # I was not very significant. Thus I indicated that you
do not need to further pursue the contamination in this area. How€ver, you still need to
continue work with the remaining portion of the property. Please be advised that the ca$e is
still open and has not been completed. Therefore, continue work and submit report as rsquired
in the past.

lf you have any qusstions and or concerns, please call me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Steven Meeks, Delta Environmental Inc., 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Rancho Cordova,
cA 95670
files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o /o-3/4o

Ro* 114

srid 817

October 30, 2000

Mr. Pqul Supple
P.O. Box 6459
Moraga, CA 94570

ENVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECIION
113'l Harbor Bay Pad(way, $uite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567S700
FAX {510) 337-9335

Re: Arco Station at 20200 Hesperlan Blvd. Hayward, CA 94541

Dear Mr. Supple:

I am in receipt of "Hand Auger Assessment Boring Results Report" document dated
August 25, 20OO prepared by Mr. Steven Meeks of Delta Environmental consultants, Inc,
regarding the above referenced sit€.

As you are aware this repon was made following an investigation under dispenser # I at
the above referenced site. Per this report the maximum contaminant levels of Bentrene
was observed at 0.38ppm at 2,5-3.O feet bgs. This is below RBCA tier I level for
Benzene for commercial site soil volatilization to outdoor air. There was an insignificant
amount of Benzene in other samples iollected as well. The highest concentration of MTBE
was €ncounter€d at the same level (2.5-3.O ft bgs) at 13ppm. TPH as gasoline was.
however, observed as high as 2,400 ppm at this level but much lower at deeper level. Per
this report ihe contamination below dispenser # 8 is not very significant. Therefore. you
may not ne6d to iurther pursue the contamination in this area.

$hould you have any questions, please call me at (51O1-567-6876.

Sincerely,

V,
Amir K. Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Steven Meeks, Delta Environmental Inc., 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Rancho Cordova, CA
95670
Mr. Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro, Environmental Sarvices Division.835 East 14s
Street. San Leandro, CA 94577
files
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ENVIRONMENTAL PFOTECNON
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25O
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510)567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAFE SERVICES

stid 817

June 1 2, 20Q0

Mr. Paul Supple
P.O. Box 6459
Moraga, CA 94570

Re: Arco Station at 2020O Hesperian Blvd, Hayward, CA 94541

Dear Mr. Supple:

This oJfice received a request! dated June 12, ?OOQ, for a revision of a workplan to
evaluate Hydrocarbon lmpacted Soil regarding the above referenced site dated December
15. 1999. In my letter dated February 25'". 2O0O. I concur with the proposal made by Mr,
Glen VanderVeen of The lT Group In regard to the above workplan to investigate
contamination in areas below dispensers #6, #7, and #8. However, I had a recerit
discussion with Mr. Steven Meeks of Delta Environmental, Inc., your recent consultant,
who requested to investigate under dispenser #8 only. This is due to thB fact lhat this
area has bebn the only area under dispensers with hydrocbrbon contaminated soil
underneath,

Per our previous communication and the letter dated September 3. 1999, by Juliet Shin.
formerly of our office, the concentrations of contaminants in most monitoring wells have
generally decreased to acceptable levels, Therefore, the groundwater monitoring at the
site was to be discontinued until Jurther notice.

I will be looking iorward lor th6 result of this investigation.

lf you have any questione. please call me at (510)-567-8476.

Sincerely,

\A*---- 
'-

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

C: Steven Meeks, Delta Environmental
95670
files

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Dlrector

ENVIRONMENTAL FIEALTH SERVICES

Inc.,  3164 Gold Camp Drive, Rancho Cordova, CA
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AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director Polq
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March 30, 2000

Mr. Paul Supple
Arco Products Company
P.O.  Box  5549
Moraga, CA 94566

Re: ProperEy aE 2o2o0 Hesperian Bl-vd. Hayward, CA 9454L

IJ.N{DO!{X?ER NOTIFICATION AIID PARTICIPATION REOUIREIIEIITS

Dear Mr. Supple I

This letter ie to inform you of new legielative requirements
pertaining to cleanup and cloeure of sites $here an unauthorized
releaee of hazardous substance, lncluding petroleum, hae occurred
from an underground storage tank (UsT).  Sect ion 2529?.15(a) of
Ch, 5.? of che Health & Safety Code requires the primary or
aclive reeponsible party to notify aIl current record owners of,
fee t i t le to the si te of :  L) a Ei te c leanup propoEal,  2) a s i te
clogure proposal, 3) a lbcal agency intention to make a
determlnation that no further action le required. and 4) a 1oca1
agency intent ion to isaue a closure letLer.  secl ion 25297.I5(bl
requiree the local agency to take all reasonable steps to
accommodate reeponsible landownere' participatlon in the cleanup
or Fite closure process and to consider their input and
recommendations .

For pur?oseg of implementing theee Eections, you have been
ldent.ified aB the primary or active reeponsible party. . Please
provide to thle ageney, within twenuy (20) calendar days of
receipt of thie notice, a complete mailing list of all current
record ownef,s of fee citle to lhe site. You may use the encloEed

"list of landoh,ners' fofin (sanple leller 2) as a template to
comply with this requirement. If the llst of currenL record
owners of fee tltte to the site changes, you must. notify the
lgca1 agency of the change wlthin 20 calendar daye from when you
are notified of lhe change.

If you are the sole landouner, please indlcate lhat on the
landowner list form. The following notice reguiremenee do not
apply to responsible parties who are Ehe sol-e landowner for the
s l te .

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Ha.bo( Bay Partway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 945024577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335



I,ANDOWNER bIOTIFICATION
Re: 20200 lleBperian B1vd. Hayward
March  30 ,  20  00
Page 2 ot 2

In accordance wlth Sect ion 25297.L5 (a) of  Ch, 6.7 of  the Health &
safety code. you flust certlfy to the local agency Lhat all
current reeord ownera of, fee titte to the site have been informed
of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of lhe
fol lowing :

L) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a slte closure proposal

3) ftake a determination that no further action is regulred

4) i6Eue a closure let ter

You may use the enclosed "notlce of proposed acclon" form (eample
letter 3) as a template to comply with thie requirement. Before
approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal,
determining t,hat. no further action ie required, or igBuing a
closure letter, lhe local agency will take aLl reasonable steps
nece€rE ary t.o accommodate reeponsible lando$tner participatLon in
the cleanup and site closure process and will consider a1l input
and recommendatione from any responsible landowner '

Please call me at (510) 567-6876 if you have any questions about,
the. conEen! of  th is let ter.

sincerelv,

Amir K. GhoLami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Speciall8t

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

At,tachmentg: Sample letter 2 and Sarq)l.e letler 3, uhich must be
filled out by tshe Re6ponsible Party and mailed to
Alameda County.



I

Ahmeda County Heslth care Services Agency
EnvLronnertal H6alth S€wic€E

1131 llarbor Bay Parlftray, auite 250
Alaneda, c 9+502-6577

olrie! of Lrandownerg" form
(SarnPLe Letter 2)

SIIBTIECT: ( Site
name and addrege)
( to be flll€d lu by the pri.nary responsible party and maLled to
Alanada County)

( l i lote:  Fl lL out i tem 1l f  there are mult ip le s i te landowners '  Xf
you are the sole site landowner, skip ilem I and filL out item 2)

1 . fn accordance with sect ion 25297.15 (a) of  Chapter 6 '7 of
the Health & Safety Code. I. ( name of rr.rLmar'r regt)ongible
pAEfyL cerlif,y that the follow{ng is a co$pl€t€ llst of
curreat record fee tltlg onD€rs and their malling addresses
for the above Eite:

2.  In  accordance wi th gect ion 25297, f5 (a)  of  Chapter  5.7 of
the Health & Safety Code, f, (neme of orLmary regPongibTc
pAElyL, certLfy that I ali tbe Eole land,o,nErer for the abov6
E l t 6 ,

Sincerely,

signature of'primary responsible parly

Name of primary responsible party



I

Alelleda County Heallb car6 gerulc€F Agency
Envirot!.m€nta1 Hgaltb gervice6

1L31 ltarbor tsay Parknay, gulc€ 250
A1an6da, CA 94502 - 657?

*Notice of Propoeed Action" form
(Sanple Letter 3)

SUB{IECT: NOTICE oF PROPOSED ACTIoN SUBMIIIED fO LOCAL AGENCY FoR
( el.te nane and addressl
(to ba fj.Ued ln by the prl.nary reeponelble parcy and 4alLed to
Alameda county)

In accordance with sect ion 25297,15 (a) of  Chapter 6.? of  the
Health & safefy Code, I, lname of ptimaw responelbTe lJ.attyl ,
certlfy that I bave notLfLed all r6sponelble landosnere of, the
eucloeed propoeed actl,on, check space for appllcable proposed
ac t i on (s ) ;

_ cleanup proposal (corrective acEion pLan)

_ sile closure proPoeal

_ Local agency intention to make a determination that no
further action ie requlred

_ local agency intention to iBsue a closure lelter

gincerely,

Signalure of pri-mary reeponsible party

Name of primary responFible party

ccr NameE and addresses of alL record fee litle ownera



ALAMEDAcouo
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

?€a-f tutel{ k_j
?*W?,tzr--

n'|?t
AGENCY
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March 22, 2 000

Okkin Inc.
c/o Atlantic Richfield company
PO Box 248500
L,os Alrge1es, CA 9005L

Re: Property at  20200 Hesperian

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH I
ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
1510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337.9335

MI. Paul Supple
Arco ProductB eompany
P.  O .  Box  654  9
Moraga, CA 95161

B1vd. Halrward. CA 94541

T,A}IDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PANTTCIPATION REOUTREMENTS

Dear Mr,  Supple:

This letcer is to inform you of new leglelaEive requirement5
pertaining to cleanup and closure of sites where an unauthorlzed
releaae of hazardous substance, inctudlng petroleum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST) ' Section 25297-15ta) of
Ch. 5,? of the Heal-th & Safety Code reguires the prirnary, or
active responslble party to notify all current record owners of
fee t i t le to the ei te of :  1) a s i te c leanup propoEai. ,  2) a s l te
closure propoEal, 3) a locaI agency lnlention to make a
determination thaE no further action is requi.red' and 4) a local
agency int ,ent lon Eo iaBue a closure let ter.  Sect ion 25297.15(b)
requires lhe local- agency to take all reasonable 6teps to
accomrnodate responeible lendo$,ners' partlclpation ln the cleanup
or Eite clogure procegE and to coneider Lheir input and
recomnendation8 .

For purposes of implementing Lhese secttons. you have been
identifled as the primary or active responeible party. Please
provide to thls agency. within tltenly (20) calendar days of
receipt of this not.ice, a complete mailing list of all current
record owners of fee title to lhe site. You may use the enclosed

. "1ist of landowners" form (sample letter 2) aE a lemplate to
cofipl-y hrith this requirement. rf the lisL of curren! record
owners of fee title to the sile changee, you must notlfy the
1ocal agency of the ehange within 20 cal"endar dayE from when you
are notified of the change.

rf you are the sole landowner, please indicate thai on the
landowner liBt f,orm. The following notice requireffient6 do not
apply to reEponsible parEies who are the sole l-andowner for the
E l t e ,



o
I.,,ANDOWNER NO?I FICATXON
Rer 20200 HeEperian Blvd. Haywaxd
Mareh 22. 2 000
Paqe 2 of 2

In accordance with Sect ion 25297 ' : -5 (a) of  Ch. 6;? of  the Health '&
safety code, you must certify to the local agency that all
current record o$nlers of fee titte to the Fite have been inforrned
of the proposed accion before the locat agency may do any of the
fol lowlng:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a si te c losure proposal

3) make a determinatlon that no further acllon is requlred

4) issue a closure let ter

Vou may use the encloeed "noEice of proposed action' form (eamPle

Letter 3) ae a Uemplate Eo comply with thig requLremenl . Before
approving a cleanup propooal or eite cloaure propoeal '
determining that no furiher action ie requlred, or issuing a
closure letEer, the local agency will take aII reasonable steps
necenEary to accommodate responEibLe landorvner partLcipation in
the cleanup and site cloaure proceBs and wi}l consider all lnput
and recommendatione from any reeponsible landotrmer.

PLease caLl me aE (510) 567-6e76 if you have any questionE about
the content of thie letEer.

s incerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
llazardous Materials Specialist.

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWOCB

Attachments: sample Letter 2 and semple letter 3, whlch mugt be
fi11ed out by the Responslble Party and malled !o
Alameda Countv.



Alameda County Health care Services Agency
Envlronmental E€alth gervices

1131 garboa Bay Parkway, guite 250
Ala.n€da, CA 94502'6577

"LriEt of lrando$uera" form
(Sarnp1e Letter 2)

SIIBiIECT: CERTIFIED ',ISB OF RECORD fEE TITLE OWNERS FOR ( Site
name and addreeg )
( to bE fiu€d Ln by the prLnary responEiblg Party and aalled to

AIaDede County)

(Note: Fl I l  out i tem 1i f  there are mult ip le s i te landovmefg '  I f
you are the sole slte landowner, skip item L and fill out item 2)

1. In accordance with eect. ion 25297.L5 (a) of  Chapter 6 '7 af
Ebe HeaLth & Safety Code, f, ( name of Primafi/ reenonsLble

Daf,LVL, c€atLfy lhat the followiag Ld a conPlot€ list o!
curr€nt r€cord fee tit'I€ owngrs and their mailing addregses
for the above site:

2,  In accordance vr l th sect ion 25291 . I5 (a) of  Chapter 6.? of
the Health & gafety qode, 1, (name of ptimatl.r reeooneihTe
paf,l,,yL, certlty tha! I es the gole landoruner for the abo?e
s i te .

Sincerely.

sigmalure of primary responsible parly

Name of prinary responslble party



l,lansda County Health car6 gerriceF Agedcy
Envl rotrmental uealth S€rvicea

1131 Earbor BaY Parlnfay, Sult€ 250
trlaneda, CA 945 02 - 6577

oNotlce of Propoeed Actiono forrut
(SarrpJ.e Lretter 3)

SIIB,IECT: IIOIICE OP PRoPogED ICTION SUBMITTED rO t,ocAl AGENCIa. FoR
(site name and address)
(co b€ !1116d ln by lhe prL:aary regponFible Party and ual'led to
AlaD€d'. county)

Ifl accordance with eection 2529'7,f5 (a) of Chapter 6.7 of the
HeaLth & Safety Code, I. (name of l3.rlmarr tesDonEible Derty t '
certify that f have aot.if,Led all rerpon8ibLe landow[ers of th6
enclosed propoeed acLioa. check Epace for appLicable proposed
ac t i on (s ) :

- cleanup propoFal (correccive action plan)

- Eite cloEure proposal

_ local agency intention to make a determination that no
further action ls required

_ 1ocal agency intention to igsue a closure Letter

Sincerely,

signature of primary responEible parey

Name of primary responsible party

cc: NameB and addreBsee of all record fee title owners



A.LAMEDACOUN'
HEALTI.I CARE SERVICES

o tT",'9t/'rr-.--

p'on+
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

stid 817

February 25,2OOO

Mr. Paul 'Supple
P.O.'Box 6459
Moraga, CA 94570

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SER\
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, C,C 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {s10) 337-9335

Re: Arco Station 8t 20200 Hesperian Blvd. Hayward. CA 94541

Dear Mr. Supple:

I have been assign€d to oversee the Cleanup process at the above referenced site, Since
Juliet Shin, my former colleague, no longer works at this office. To maintain consistency
and continuity, I will pursue her directions in regard to the clean up issues'

lhave received and reviewed the "workplan to Evaluate Hydrocarbon lmpacted soil"
regarding the above referenced site dated December 15, 1999. Per Second Ouarter 'l 999
Groundwater Monitoring report and the letter dated Septembar 3. 1999, by Juliet Shin,
formerly of our office, the concentrations of contaminants in most monitoling wells have
generally decreased to acceptable levels. Therefore, the groundwater monitoring at the
site was to be discontinued until further notice.

I concur with the proposal made by Mr. Glen VanderVeen of The lT Group In regard to the
above workplan to investigate contamination in areas b€low dispensers #6, #7, and #8.

I will be looking forward lor the result of this investigation.

ff you have any questions. please call me at (510)-567-6876'

Sincerely,

C: Mr. Glen VanderVeen, The l t  Group,22Ol Broadway, Suite 101, Oakland, CA 94612-
3023
Files

i
\r\---------

Amir K. Gholami,  REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist



o'tr;';:{rtr{em*aeoAcourury O
HEALTHCARE SERVICES

DAVID J. *.o*r, ̂iS,il"?,j

s r id  8L7

February 24, 2000

okkin Inc.
c/o Atlantic Richfield company
PO Box 24 8500
Los Angeles, CA 9005L

Re: Property aE 20200 Hesperian Bl-vd. Hayward, CA 94541

I,A]IDOWNER NO.tITIeATTON AITD PARf ICIPATTON REOUIREMENES

Dear Mr,  Supple:

This letter ie t.o inform you of new legislative requirements
pertaining to cleanup and closure of sites where an unauthorized
release of hazardous subslance. including petloIeum, has occurred
from an underground storage t.ank (UST). SecLion 25297.L9(al of
Ch. 6.? of the HealLh & Safety Code requiree the primary or
active responeible parEy to notify all current record ownere of
fee Ei t le to the si te of :  1) a s i te c leanup proposal,  2) a s i te
cLoeure proposal. 3) a local agency intention co make a
determination that no further accion is required, and 4) a local
agency intention to isaue a cl.osure letter. Seclion 25297,:.5(b')
requires the local agency to take alL reasonable sleps to
accommodate responsible lando$rnerE' participation in the cleanup
or site closure process and to consider their lnput and
recommendaclons ,

For purposes of implement.ing these sections, you have been
ldentified aE Ehe primary or active responsible party. PIeaBe
provide to this agency, withln twenty (20) caLendar days of
receipt  of  th is not ice, a complete mai l ing l ist  of  al l  current
record oirners of fee title to the site. You may use the encloeed
"list of landownerE" form (sample letter 2) as a templale to
comply wiEh this requiremen!. If the list. of current record
owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify the
local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you
are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please ind.icate that on the
Iandowner list form. The following noeice requirements do not
apply to responsible partj-es who are the sole landowner for the
a i te .

:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ILOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
tlamada, CA 94502S577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. PauI supple
Arco Product€ Company
P.  o .  Box  612  53  0

san Jo€e, CA 95L51



I,ANDOWNER NOTI F I CATION
Re: 20200 Heeperian Blvd. Hayward
February 241 2AA0
Page 2 of 2

In accordance l . r i th sect ion 2529'1 .L ' (a) of  Ch. 6. '1 of  the Health &
safety code, you niust certify to the local agency that all
current record ownerE of fee title to the site have been informed
of the propoeed action before the locaL agency may do any of.the
fol lowing:

l") consider a c1-eanup proposal (correetive action plan)

2) consider a EiEe closure proposal

3) make a determlnation that no further action is required

4) issue a cloeure let ter

You may use the enclosed "noLice of proposed action" form (sample
Ietter 3) as a tenplate to comply with thie requiremenc. Before
approving a cleanup proposal or site cloeure proposal,
determining thaE no further acEion is required. or iseuing a
elosure Iettef,, the local agency will take all reaeonable Eteps
necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participatlon in
the cteanup and site closure proceEB and w111 congider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landovrner.

Pl.ease call me at (510) 567-58"16 if you have any questione about
the conLent of  th is let ter.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Attachments: sample letter 2 and Sample leLter 3. which must be
filled out by the Responsible Party and mailed to
Alameda County.



I

Alameda County Ilealth care Services Agency
Emri. rotrmenta 1 Eealth Servlc€F

1131 garbor Bay Parkway, guitq 250
.[lalrl€da. CA 94502 - 6577

ttlriEt of tandownerg" form
(Sample Let ter  2)

SUBTTECT: CERTIFIED IrIST OF RECORIT. FEE TIfLE OWNERS FOR ( Site
name and addreag)
( co b€ ftlled ln by the primary regponElbl€ Party and malled !o
Alaneda County)

(Note: FilI out iLem L if there are multiple site landowners ' If,
you are Che sole site landowner, skip item L and fill out item 2)

1. In accordance with sect ion 2529'7.L5 (a) of  Chapter 6.7 of
the Health & safety code, r, ( name of orimarv tesooneible
pafiy| certify that the follo$lng J.s a couplete liFt of
current record fee !i!le owrlrrg and their mailing addresses
for Ehe above site:

2,  In aceordance with sect ion 25297,r5 (a) of  Chapter 5 '? of
the Heatth & Safety Codei I. (name of primary tesoonsibJ-e
pdffyL, certj.fy that I an tbe sole landowir€r for the above
EL te .

sincerely,

signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



Alameda Counly Eealth care ggrrLceF Ag€ncy
lhrvirohhentel Hea1th gerv:ices

113I t{arbor Bay Parkl$ay, guLte ?50
Alameda, cA 94502-6577

"Notice of Proposed AcEion" form
(Sanrple Letter 3)

SIIATTECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED AC"PION gtrB rtfED trO LOCAL AGENCY FOR
(slte name and addregsl
(to be fllted in by tbe pri:nary respoasible Xrarty and malled to
Alameda counly)

In accordance with sect ion 25291 ,L5 (a) of  Chapter 5 '7 of  lhe
Health & safely code, I. (name of .primary responsibl'e Dert:/),
certify that I have notLf,led all resPotlaj.ble laudownerE of tshe
enclosed proposed ectl,on. Check space for applleable proposed
ac t i on  ( s )  :

_ cleanup proposal (correclive action plan)

_ sife closure propoeal

_ tocal ageney inEention to make a determlnation that no
furLher action is required

_ local ageney inlenlion to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of prinary responsible party

Name of prlmary responEible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee Eitle owners



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

FEB 0 I Atm
Ct-\ notn+

st id I  r -7

February 8,  2 000

Mr, R, Fr iedr ichsen
Thfifty oi] company
1.0 00 0 l,ake$rood BIvd.
Dolrney, CA 90240

Re: Property at 20200 Hesperian Blvd' Hayward, CA 94541

TANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REOI'IREMENTS

Dear Messrs. Friedrichsen and Whelant

This letter is to inform you of new leglelative xequirements
pertaining to cleanup and cl"osure of site6 where ati unauthorized
release of hazardous eubBtance, inctuding petroleum. haE occurred
from an underground st,orage tank (UST). section 25297.L5(al af
Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires che prirnary or
active responsible party to notify aL1 current record owners of
fee ts ic1e to Ehe si te of ;  1) a s i te c leanup proposal,  2) a s i te
cloEure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a
determinaEion that no further action is required, and 4) a loca1
agency inEention to iseue a closure leteer. section 25291 'L5 (b'l

requires Ehe local agency to Lake all reaeonable Fteps to
acconnodate responsible landowners' participation in Ehe cleanup
or eite closuie proceso and t.o consider Eheir inpuE and
reconunendalions .

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been
identified as the primary or active responsible party. P1ease
provide to this agency, within twenly (20) calendar daye of
receipt  of  th is not ice, a compleLe mai l ing l ist  of  al- I  current
record owners of fee title Eo Ehe 8ite. You may use the enclosed
"1ist of l andovnie rE " form (sample letter 2l as a template to
comply wiEh thiE requirement,. If the list of currenL record
owner€ of fee title to the site changes, you muEt noEify the
loca1 agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you
are notified of lhe change.

If you are the sole l-andowner, please indicaEe Lhat on the
landowner list form. The follording notice requirements do not
apply to responeibl-e parties who are the sole Landowirer for the

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567.6700
(510) 337-9432

Mr. Michael Wtrel,an
Arco Products ComPanY
P.O,  Box  6125  3  0
San l.tose. CA 95161



T,ANDOViNER NOTI FI.ST]ON
Re: 20200 HesPerian Blvd. Hayhtard
February 8,  2000
Page 2 of 2

rn accordance with secLion 25297,L5 (a) of  ch'  6 '7 of  the Health &

Safety Code, you must certify to Che 1ocal agency that all -
.Lrr".rrt record owners of fee title to the Eite have been informed

of the proposed action before lhe local agency may do any of Ehe

fol lowing:

1) consj.der a cleanup propoeal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a si te c losure proposal

3) rnake a determination thaE no further action is reguired

4) issue a closure Letcer

You may use the enclosed "notice of proposed acEion" form (sample

lecter 3) ae a template Eo cornply with this requirement. Before

approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal '
altermining Lhat no further action ie required, or issuing a

closure lett.er. Lhe loca1 agensy will take all reaeonabl-e steps

necesEary to accommodate re€ponsible landowner participaLion in

rhe cleanup and site cLosure proce.sg and wiLl consider aLI input

and reconunendations from any reeponsible landowner.

P1ease caLl me at (510) 56't'6876 if you have any questions about
the content ot lhle letter'

Sincerely.

Hazardous MaterialE Speciali6t

cc: chuck Headlee. RWQCB

At.tachmenEs: Sample let.ter 2 and Sample letcer 3. which must
fllled out by the ReEponsible Party and mailed
Alameda county '

Amir K. GhoLami, REHS



Alameda County Health care Serr{ces Agency
EnvlronBental Eealth S€rvice6

1L31 Harbor Bay Parkway. sulte 250
Ala$€da, CA 94502 - 65?7

"L,iEt of Landowners" forlt
(Sa.mple L,etter 2)

SIIBTTECT: CERTIFIED LISf OF RECORD FEE EITLE OWNTRS FOR ( Site
nane and addregs)
{ to ba filled ln by the prluary regPonEible Party and malled to
AIaD€da CouEty)

(Noter FiLt out item L if there are multipte site fandowners ' If
you are the Bole site landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2)

1'  rn accordance with sect ion 2529' l  .Ls(a) of  chapter 6 '7 of
the Healch & Safety Code. I, ( name of primaw responsibTe
pEELyJ, certlfy that the f,ollowing i5 a complete list af
curre[t racord fee t]ieI€ gltrr€rs and their mailing addresees
for the above site:

2.  In accordance with sect ion 25297.15 (a) of  chapter 6 '7 of
the Health & SafeEy Code. I, (name of primarv responelhLe

';E.ElJlL, certl,fy that I ar lhe eole landowner for tb€ above
E i te .

Sincerely,

signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



Ala$ed.a county Heal,th carg Servlces Agency
Enviroru€ntal gealth servlcea

1131 Earbor Bay Parkway. suLte 250
Alaneda. cA 94502 -  6577

"Notice of Proposed Action" form
(Sanple Letter 3)

SUB.IECT: NOTICE oF PRoPoSED AeTION SUBMITTED TO LoeAL .IeEECY FpR
(site name and addressl
(to be fllled in by the primary reeponsible Party and uailed to
Ales€da couBty)

In accordance with Eect ion 25297,L5 (a) of  Chapter 6 '7 of  the
Health & Safety Code. I, (name of ptinaw responsible partyl ,
certify that I bave uotified all respoasible Landowners of th€
enclosEd propoeed actioa. Check space for applicable proposed
acE ion (s )  :

_ cLeanup proposal. (corrective action plan)

-_ site closure proposal

_ local agency intention to make a determination thaE no
further action is reguired

_ local agency intention to is6ue a closure l-etter

Sincerely,

Signature of prinary responsible party

Name of primary responsible Parly

ccr Names and addresges of all record fee title ownerB



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-651a
(s10) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

September 22, 1999

Mr. Paul Superal
Arco Products Company
P.O. Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

STID: 817
Re: Extension for the submittal ofa workplan for the site located at 20200 Hesperian Blvd.,

Havward. CA

4

Dear Mr. Superal,

Per the September 20, 1999 request ofyour consultan! Glon VanderVeen, The IT Group, this
office has granted you an extonsion for the submittal ofthe workplan, requested in our September
03, 1999 letter to your oftice, ftom October 29, 1999 to November 30, 1999.

If you have any questions or comments in the interirn, pl@se contact me at (src) 567-6763.

Sincerelv.

--.:1 t. / t .v -'- _.Jt4!,
/ntioShin.R.G. 

\-'

/ Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Glen VanderVeen
The IT Group
2201 Broadway, Ste 101
Oakfan4 CA 94612-3023

Hugh Murphy, Ilayward Firc Dept.



l\.i,AivrLUA UUUi\ii Y

trkAt-Tt't cAHE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, esency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 3s7-3335 {FAX)

STID:
Re:

September 3, 1999

Mr. Raymond Friedrishsen
Thrifty Oil Co.
13539 East Foster Road
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

817
Groundwater monitoring at Thrifty Oil Co. Station #05 2,located ar 20200 Hesperian
Blvd., Hayrvard, CA 94541

Dear Mr, Friedrichsen,

This ofiice has reviewed the Second Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report, documenting
the lab analysis rcsults for groundwater samples oollected in April 29, 1999 at the above site.
Analysis results for all twelvo monitoring wells sampled only identified 0.82 parts per billion
(ppb) total xylenes in Well AR-2; l7ppb Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) in Well MW- l;
16ppb MTBE in Well MW-2; 0.35ppb toluene in Well MW-3;0.58ppb totat rylenes in Well A-5;
and 1.5ppb total xylenes in Well A-8. No other contaminants were detected. These
concentrations appear to below human-health and environmental protective threshcld values, and
the site will be evaluated for olosure. In the interim, groundwater monitoring at the site may be
discontinued until further notice.

Soil samples were collected from below dispensers #6, #7, and #8 on May 27, 1999, in response
to an observed leak from dispenser #8 in December 1998. These soil samples were analyzed for
Total Petol€um Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHd), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX), and MTBE. Analysis of these soil samples identified up to 2,400 pafts per
million (ppm) TPHg 0.38ppm benzene, and 10ppm MTBE below dispenser #8. No soil
contamination was identified below the other dispensers. This office is cunenflv in the process of
contacting the current operators of these dispensers, ARCO Products Co., to address thii issue;
and we are trying to determine whetler tlis issue should be addressed under the State's Local
Oversight Program authority, or under the SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup)
Program. Our schedule for the preparation ofthe closure recommendation will be dependent on
which ofthe two above programs will oversee the required soil remediation.
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i'.LAIVIEDA COUI'JTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, lgency oirectoi

September 3, 1999

Mr. Paul Superal
Arco Products Co,mpany
P.O. Box 6549
Moragq CA 94570

STID: 817

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-652
{510) 567-6700
(5r0) 337"933s (FAX)

Re: Recent leak from a dispenser at 20200 Hesperian Blvd., Hayward, CA 94541

Dear Mr. Superal,

In December 1998, Rob weston, Alameda county Hazardous Materiars specialist, observed a
leak from the impact valve ofdispenser #8 while overseeing tle re-bboting ofthe dispenser
piping- consequently, Alameda county representatives ana rnriny oir representativi, Ray
Friedrichsen, met out at the site on May 27,1999,to inspect the soil ueneuth alt the aispenLrs at
the site. Both county and rhriffy representatives noted that thrc leak from dispenser #g had been
fixed, however, petroleum odor and stained soil below this dispenser was noted. Two soil
samples were oollected from below dispenser #g, and one soiliample was also collected from
below dispensers #6 and #7 to determine whetler other dispensers may have also leaked in the
past' These. soil samples were analyzed for Total peholeum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TpHg)
p1ly_ltertiary butyl ether (MTBE) and benzene, tolu"n", ethylb*ong and iotal xylenes 

-'-

(BTEX). 
.Analysis of these samples identified up to 2,400 paris per million (ppm) IpHg,

0.38ppm benzene, and l0ppm MTBE.

It appears that the contamination observed beneath dispenser #g may be due to the recently
observed leak from the impact valve, for the following reasons:

. A steady leak from the impact valve onto the underlying soil was recently
witnessed and reported by Alameda county employee riob weston in Decernber
1998. There was no observed containment to prevent this leak from contacting
the underlying soil. There was arso no observid banier between the filr berori
this dispenser and the mdedying native soil;

r There is no documentation indicating that the petroreum-contaminated soil was
removed once the leak was fixed;

r The contamination does not appear to be associated with the historical
groundwater contamlant plume. On-going quarterly groundwater monitoring
of the site by Thrifty Oil Company has shown petroleum concentrations
attenuating within the last several yearc to Non Detect levels;

e The MIBE contamination appears to be associated with current operations at the
site, as opposed to past operations. When analysis for MTBE for ihe
groundwater samples began in January 1997, no MTBE was identified in anv of
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AI-AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector R0+ t++

October 06, 1998

Mr. Raymond Friedrichsen
Thrifty Oil Co.
l3 539 East Foster Road
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

STID 8I7

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SEHVICES
'1131 l-larbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337,9335 (FAX)

Re: Required investigations at 20200 Hesperian Blvd., Halr/ard , CA 94541

Dear Mr. Friedrichsen,

Thrifty Oil Company (Thriffy) is currently listed as the Primary Responsible Party for investigations at
the above site since the site w,as kansfened to Thrifty from ARCO in the first quarter of 1995. ARCO
had been monitoring the groundwater at t}te site due to releases from petroleurn underground storage
ianks since 1986, and had a monitoring network at the site made up of twelve monitoring wells by the
time the site was bansferred in 1995. Historical monitoring results identified elevated levels of Total
Peholeum Hydrooarbons as Gasoline (IPHG) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzeng and total xylenes
(BTEX). Additionally ARCO had operated a Vapor Extraction/Air Spargitrg renediation system at the
site for roughly a year, beginning in February 1994. This remediation was discontinued when tle site was
transferred to Thriffy.

Since the site transfer, Thriffy has submitted only the four following documents to this offrce:
o Third Quarter Report 1995, dated November 20, 1995
o First Quarter Report 1996, dated August 7, 1996
. Fourth Quarter Report 1996, dated March 24,1997
. Request For Closurg dated August 20, 1997

Per our conversation on October 6, 1998, you stated that there were an additio,nal five monitoring events
conducted since the last monitoring event listed in Table 2 ofthe August 20, 1997 report. Please submit
the r€ports for these sampling events, along with any other feports or information this office may be
missing since the sitE was transferred to Thriffy.

Although groundwater c.ontaminant concenbations appear to havo appreoiably attenuated at the site
within the last several years, this office is requesting that one additional round of groundwater sampling
be conducted fot all the monitoring wells before granting closure to the site. In addition to analyses for
TPHG and BTEX, the next monitoring event must include the analysis for MTBE using Method 8260,
per S€nate Bill 521. Additionally, a County Hazardous Materials Specialist must be Fesent during tlle
monitoring event to oversee the monitoring and to collect split groundwater samples for anallnis at our
Environmental Health laboratory. This office must be given at loast one week notification in advance of
the field work.
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Mr. Raymond Fri€drichsen
Re: 20200 Hesperian Blvd.
Ootober 6, 1998
Page 2 of?

You are required to submit the above requested reports and conduct the required monitoring within 45
days of the datE of this letter. A roport documenting the monitoring event shall be submitted to this office
within 45 days after completing field activities.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, ploaso contaot me * (510) 567-6763.

lfuzardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Hugh Murphy, Hayrrard Fire Dept.



ALAMEDACOUNTY
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Fo* t"4
RAFAT A. SHAHID, DrHEcroR

StLl 817
February 5, 1996

Mie,hael Whelan a
ARCO Products Company
PO Box 612530
San Jose CA 95161

Subjech Respouible Party designation for the ARCO Service Strtton tt5387 located at
202011 Eespedar Blvd., Eayward, CA,94541

Dear Mr. Whelan:

Please find onolosed re{ent correspondences regarding ARCO Products Company's (ARCO) stahre as a
nresponsible parly" in regard to environmental mitigation at the subject si€. As wo discussod oE
Ianuary 24, 1996, ARCO $,iU remain listed as a recponsiblo party at the subject site' Per the
California Code of Rbgulaions, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Articls I l, Section 2720 ARCO
satisfiec two of tlre four definitions of a responsible party:

' l) Any person who owns or operates an underground storage lank used for the stomge'of
any hazardous substanoo; ,..

4, Any person who had or has control over an underground storage tank at the timo ofor
following an unauthorized release of a hazardous sub6tance,'

The other responsible party listed for this site is lhrifty Oil Company who is thc curr€nt proper{y
owner and former owner/operator of the underground storage tanks.

I hopo this infonnation has olarified your ooncenrs. If you have additional questions you may contaot
rne at (510)567-6755. Please notc thrt the ongolng review of environmental
assessment/iuvetigations for this eite has beeu traneferred from the undereigned to
Ivfadhulla Logau of tlis oflice. Ms. Lngan's telephone number is (510)567-6764.

Sincmely,
/ 1  t l

#"yt<Fp._d*
Amy L6ch
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

c: James P. Watson, Stantol, Kay & Watson, 180 Sutter S! 3rd Floor, San Francisco, CA 94104
President/Owner, Orkfur, Inc., PO Box 2454, [,os Angeles, CA 90051
Attn: R,Friedrichsen, Thrifty Oil Co., 10000 Lakewood Blvd., Downey, CA 90240
Kelly Brown, Pacific Env. Group, Inc., 2025 Gateway Pl., Suite 440, San Jose" CA 95110
Lori Casiaq SWRCB
Gcrdon Coleman - File(ML)

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROIIIMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbof Bay Padffay
Alameda. CA 94502-65r/
(510) 567-e7tD



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J' KEARS, Agency oirector

Ro l?4
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November 2, 1995

Lori Casias
State Water Resources Contol Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
PO Box 944212
Sacramento CA 942M-2120

SubJect: Requett by ARCO to be removed as "Responsible Part5r" for
ARCO Service Station 115387 located at 20200 Hesperian BIvd.'
Hayward, CA 94541

Dear Lori:

Per our telephone conversation November 2, lgg5, ARCO Products Company (ARCO) has

requested to be removed as a "Responsibility Party' for the subject site. Alameda county
has named Thdfty oii company (fl|Iifty) and ARCO as the primary responsible parties. It

is our understanding that ARCO leases this property from Thrifty to operate a ga$oline service
station, Per the Califomia Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 1l'

Section 2720, we have named Thrifiy as a responsible party since they apparently
owned/operated this site when an unauthorized release oceurred, and we have narred ARCO

as a responsible party since they are the current underground storage tank op€retors.

For your review, I have enolosed the letter with attachments from Pacific Enviroqmental
Group, Inc., on behalf of ARCO, requesting that ARCO be removed as a responsible paly for

this site.

Thank you for reviewing this case. Ifyou have questions please contact mc at (510)567-
6755.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ENCLQSI]RE

v4
c: Michael Whelan

ARCO Products Co.
2155 S Bascom Ave, Suite 202
Campbell CA 95008

Acting Chief of Environmental Protection - File(ALL)

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
'1 131 Harbor Bay Padway
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(510) 567-627

Sincerely,
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. CERTIFIED MAILER # P 368 729 493 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stato Water Besour€€s Control Board

Division of ClFan Waler Proglams
UST Locat Oversigld Program

1 131 l-laftor BaY Parkway
Alam€da, cA 94502€5n

(510) 5674700

October 10, 1995

MahsS Khari
Aieort Alltance
20+50 Uespecian Eoulevud
Eayward, CA 94545

$u$ecfi Conhmistiqr in the vtciniry of Wcst 'A' SEeet and fiespeeian Boulet/altl, Ilayward

DearMr. Khafi:

We harc leryic$€d isfomatiod ftom our agency fites. Our rcr'iew of orn files leads our
egedciFs to bdieve that all of the following parties are Potential contsibubrs to the subiect
mb,uitation:

Cnola+) - Forner Arpo/finiffy Sefirloe Station, 20a00 Uaspedan Borlerrard, Alaueda Coutlty
(no++s) - Alliarce Service SEtioo, 20a50 Eesperian Boulevard, Alameda County
tn eCdr - Formei TexapolForm€r Ercrotr S€rvice Stat'ron, 2O499 Ilesperian Borletntd, IIaryfid

f nr.. ̂ *rarrurctrt)- FOrner Shell S€fvice StdiOO, 20500 S€sp€riAtr BOUlerard, EayWAfd

A',i; hd'*d)- Former Unocal Seryicc Satim, 20601 Hespcrian Eu errard, I{aywad

As a renrlg we arc reguirlng a ureeting withitr 45 dap with Epre'senfiathtes fron ell tho abwe
neotioned codpaniw. In the ureeting we arc requiring a presenation and a ringle definitive
rWort 6at delineahs the Ail €rteot of cmbmination and a plan of artion for fufime acrhfties.
ftre ptan sh$ld inclde 1) any additional investigation aotivities, 2) cxplanation of 0n type of
cl€anrp and 3) a tine sclrcdule for najor ime$igation and clean up ev€nte. We enmurage all
oorrpanier to utilizc a mmon cquulbnt and b coopua,bwith Each otlrr fu4y. For yanr
convenlence, we are attacfiing a list of direc't contacts for eacfi eiF (see auschm€dtt A).

If a oingte coordinand report and prescnhtion is not achiwable between tlu conpnnim we will
stitl rcquire a necdng within 45 days. In that n€efng we will be requtuing an exp$tufim &on
caclcomparyofwhycoodinatimwasDotpossible. Eachcompolrymust6mpre$mtaryecific

. detailedassessffiofthpfidlextentofcmhrninationandaplanforcleurup. Adaloguewill
be exp*ted b rwolve any tschnical sspecrs.
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In order b psovide one conEct for schduling tbe reting, please cmtact Hugh Murphy wifttn
10 days of receiving this letts at (510) 299-8595. Oncc the meeting date and locatiotr has been
set a lefitr will be s€nt out to contrrm tte tiup and location. Thank you for lour cooe€ration
in resolving this matts,

Sincerely,

M,,*ry
Environmental Speciatist
City of Ilayward Fire Department
(510) 293-5454

Iohn Boykin, Hacadous lvfaterials Coordinamr
Danilo Galang, Hazardous Materials Investigbr
Kevin Gnves, California Regional WaEr Quality Cotrhol Board
Gil lenscn, Alaneda County As$istart Disrict ettorney
Thomas Peacoc.k, Alameda County hvironmeotal Eealth Service

Amy Ieclr
District Incpector
Alameda County Environmmtal Health Ssvice
(510) 567-6755

;{MaLfs*
ldadhulla Lognn
Dfuftict Inspecttr
Alarda County Envirorunental Eealth S€rvice
(sto\56147&



ALAMEDACOUNTY -
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agoncy Dlrector
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'RAFAT 

A. SHAHID, DIFECTOR

CERTIFIED MAILER # P 368 729 492 DEPARTMENT OF AL HEALTH
State Water Control Board

DMsion of Clean Water Programs
UST t ocFl Oversight Program

l13l Harbor Bay Parkway
Ahfleda, CA 9'4502€577

(510) 567-6700

Peter D'Amico
Thrifty Oil Coryany
10,0q) Ialewood Eot{evad
Downey,CA 902m

Sgbject Conbmination in the vicinity of West 'A' Steet and Ilesperian Boulevad, Ilayward

D€ar Mr. D'Amico:

We have reviewed information from our agency fila* Our review of our files leads our
ageocice to betieve tlrat all of the following parties are pot€fltial cotrtibutors to tbe atbject
c@tamimtion:

(R6t1+)- Forner Arpollhrifty Service Sution, 20200 Hespsian Boulward, Alameda Couttty
(BoT4E)- Alliancc Senice Station, 20450 Eeqpedao Boulervard, Alameda County
cRr$ecs)- Former Tlmapo/Former &aon S€rvice Sadon' 20499 Ilaspeian no{oraldr Eyward

ccirrr.r lialr,l6d> Fumer Shell Servicc Sbfion, 205ffi Eespaian Boulevard, Ilayutad
c.lg"r r{"g*a1 Fonner Unoeal Service Station, 20501 llesperian Boulevatd, Eays'ad

As a result, vre are reqrdring a meedng withh 45 dayr with repeseoativcs ftom all tlr abo\te
mcotiooed companies. In 0re rneeting we are requiring a pneseatation and a siriglc definitive
r€port tlut delheates fie ttll extent of cootamination and a plan of astio,n for fu$re etivities.
T[e pho ehould tnclude 1) any additional invertigation activities, Z) exptanation of thc typc of
cleanup and 3) a tine s€hdule for mqior investigation and clean up eveots. We cncourage all
coqnnies b utilize a oomnotr consulunt a$d t0 cooperate with each other fully. For yottr
@nvenierce, we ale attaching a list of direct contactr for eac,h siE (see atuchneot A).

If a siqgle coordinared rcport and preseotatioo is not achieryable betrveen the coqnnie we will
$illrcguircaneettrywithin4sdayc. hthatmeetingwewiltberequfuinganeqilanationfrom
each company of why coocdination was notlrocsible. Each comparry must then l,rcsent a specific
de,talled assersment of flte &11 €xEot of contanrinatioo and a plan for cleanup. A dialogrr€ witl
be €xp€cfed b resolvc any technical aspects.
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In oder b provide ore contact for sc.heduling the meeting, please conhc't Sugh Murphy wiftin
l0 days of receiving this lefier at (510) 293-8695. Once the meeting dale ad location hac bem
set a letter will be sent out to confirm the time and location. Tbank yor for your cooeeradon
in resohing this mafier.

I
AmyLm,h
Disbict Insp€ctff
Alaneda County Environmental llealth Service
(510) 567-6?55

&x"rufu#-*
Ii,Iadhula l,ogan
Dishict Iltspector
Ahmeda County Eovironmental Healft Servioe
(5ro)567-67&

Eovironmenhl Speeialist
City of Ifayward FircDepartment
(510) 293-5454

Jdm Boykin, Ilrzardous Mahrials Coordinator
Danilo Galang, Ilazardous *{at€rials Investigalor
Kerdn 6raves, California Regiional Wat r Quality Conttol Boad
Gil lensen, Alameda County Assistant Distict Attorney
Tbomas Peacock, Alarneda County Eovhonmental Ilealth Service

Since,rely,

,4.v /4r-4-' 
F-/offitt/t,



ALAMEDACOUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Diroctor
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CERT]FIED I4AILER # P 368 729 491

October l0' 1995

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Watsr Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programg
UST Local Oversight Program

1 131 Harbor Bay Pa*way
Alameda. CA 94502-65n

(510) 567-6700

Kyle Cbrirtib '
ARCohoducts ConpanY
2155 South Eaicm Avenug SuiE 2O2
Chmpbell, C,A 95008

Subjecfi Contamtnation in lhe vicinity of West 'A' SEeet and gespedan Boulevald, IIaWard

D€ar Mt. CXuistie:

We have lwiewed infcsration from or agency files. Our rcvlew of our filee lcads our
agenctes to belierye that all of thc folloring parties arc potential contributors b thc subject
conhnrinat'roo:

(ts0\44) - Form€( Arco/Ihrifty Sen'iee Statim, 20400 nesperian Burlerrard, Alameda Conty
CRo44lE)- Alliance Servicc Strtion, 20450 EeqPedan Boulerrard, Alameda Couty
cR$d€) - Former Temco/Fornrcr Bxxoo Servlce Statioo, 20499 ltreryerian Borkvatd, Ua)'s'ard

cclqdgHa$rsd)- FcntrEr Shell Service Sution, 205fl) Hespuian Boulevard' EaywEId

6*q9t *"s'**f FomEr UDocal SsvioE Shdm, 20501'Ecryerian BoulFvard, Says83d

Ag a rcsglt, we aro requiring a neetfurg witlitr 45 days with nprarcnutive from all t$e absve
rneotimed conpaniee.- In tbe meedng we arc sgfting a lresentation urd a single definitive
rcport fiat delineates tbe fill €*tftlt of contrmination and a gl4 of acfion for ftture activities.
ffiu pfu" shdrld include 1) any additional investigation activitie.s, 2) e:rylanation of tte type 9f
cJeanup ard 3) a t'une schFdule fc major investigation and clean up e\rent8. We €ncourage dl
compardes to utilize a conmon consultant and to cooperate witf each other- fully. For your
conveniance, we are attaching a list ofdirect conhcts for each sit€ (see atachmut A).

If a single cmrdinamd tqort and prcsentation is not achievable between the companies we will
still reguire a meeting witlin 45 days. In that neeting we wi[ be reqldrhg an explanatim from
eachcoryanyofwhycoodinatimwasnotpossible. Eachcomlnnymusttlrcnpresentaspecifrc
detailed assesm€nt of the tdl exEnt of contamination and a ulan for cleanup. A dialogue will
be €rqected b resolw any rechnical asPccts.
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In order to pmorride one conbct for scheduling the rneeting, ptease contact Hugh lfirphy witfn
10 days of receiving this l€tter at (510) 293-8695. otrce the meetftg date and locatiolt has becn
set a letter wi[ be s€ilt out to confirm the tine and location. llunk you for your coopsadon
in resolving this matts,

Sincerely,

/r,?r/ &""2-*fr;/a"'ga-&e/
Amy Ir&h
District Inspector
Alamda Oounty hvironnenlal H€altt S€rvioe
(5r0) 567-6755

/#d,/a /yP-,
lfiadhulla I4gan
Distict Inspector
Alameda County Environmeotal Health Service
(sLO) 567-67e

SeS4d
Bnvironmenhf Specialist
City of Eayward fircD€partmeil
(s10) 293-s454

John Boykin, Hazardous tvlaterials Coordinator
Danilo Galang, Hazardous ltfiaterials Investigator
Kwin Graves, California Regiond $rater Quality Co{rtol Board
Gil Jensen, Alameda County Assistant Distict Attomey
Ihomas Feaoock, Alameds County Erwironmental Eealtt Ssvice
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Augnret 8, 1995

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
Environmontal Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parlruay, #250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(5r0) 567-6700

Raymond Friedrichsen
Thrifty oll coq)any
10000 Lakevtood Blvd
Downey CA 90240

MlchaeL Whelan
ARCO Petroleum Froduct s ComPanY
2155 S Baecom Ave
Campbell CA 95008

Subject: goiL and Groundwater Investlgations and Remediation- 
Action at 20200 Hesperian Blvd, Ilayward, CA 94541

Dear Mr. Friedrichsen and Mr. wtrelan:

This letter ie to summarize the telephone convereations I had
with each of you today regarding the subject gite' - Per recent
correspondenca from Pacific Environnental Group and my
converlations with both of you, it is this department's
underetandlng that Thrtfty oil company ie in the procees.of
taking over ihe on-Eoing loil and groundwater inveettgEtions and
remediation action it e[e subject sice. currenlIy, the approved
remediation action at thls siie conslsts of Soll Vapor Brtraction
in conjunctlon with alr sparging. Groundwater monitor!.ng and
reportlng is to occur on a quarterly basis.

Ae I indicated during our conversation, pleaee submlt the
fotlowing information to this office:

1. An Underground storage Tank unauthorized Release/
Contaminition site Report (I'LR) is not on file in regard to
the cont,amination discovered in L986' This form is being
forwarded to Thrifty Oi1 Company sinee it appears they were

' Ehe tank operators when the groundwater contamination was
orlginalJ.y di.scovered. Please coEE lete a[d retu!:! tbe
attached trrR to thLE office by gept€diber 15, 1995.

2. The IaEt quarterly monitoring report on file le dated
December 30, 1994 and was for the third quarter 1994'
Please Eubdlt quarterly monl.torinE reportB f,or fourth
quarter 1994 and fj.rEt and Eecond querter X995 to thle
off, icc by septeuber 15, 1995.

Please be reminded that, a report of each quarterly



monitoring event is due to Lhis office the firet day of lhe
second month of each subsequent quarter until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB I'sigin-off u. Quarterly reports
must descrj-be the status of the investigation at the site
and must include, among others, Lhe following el-ementss:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field
observaEions and data, boring and well construction
1ogs, water level data, chain-of-custody forms,
laboratory results for all samples collected and
analyzed, 'tabulations of free product thicknesees and
dissolved fract ions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization
and remedial action.

o Interpretations of resul-ts: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved products plume
definilion rnaps for each target component, geologic
c rogg sec t ions ,  e tc .

o Conclusions, recommendations, and plans for additional
investigative work or remediatsion.

The on-siLe soil vapor extraction (svE) remediation systen
has been partially dismantled by ARco. F1eaae EubBit to
thts of fice by Septe'Dber 15, 1995 .conf ir:natj.oo that the gvE
aod a.Lr sparg'ing EyBt@B are operating at thie site ae
approved Ly thie office in Decedber 1993. In addltj-oo'
incl,ude a perfor:uance evaluation of tbe riesedletLo[ sygtem
Ln each quarterly report.

Please contact me at (5L0) 567-6755 i f  you have questions or
corunents. I look forward to receiving an updatse regarding this
site as soon as possible.

Friedrichsen/Whelan
Re: 20200 gesperian Blvd
Augiugt 8, 1995
Page 2 of 2

llazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACEUEIIT to Thrifty oil co.

c: Acting Chief of Environmental Protect ion-Fi1e (A],L)
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December 2L, 7993

Mr. Michael WheLan
ARCO Products Company
P.O.  Box  5811
san Mateo, cA 94402

STID 817

Re: Renedial Investigation and
ARco station 8387, tocated
Lorenzo, cal i fornla

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Resources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Wa!/, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Interim Rernedial Action Plan for
at 20200 Hesperian BLvd., San

Dear Mr. Wtrelan,

This office has reviewed Geostrategies, Remedial Investigation
and Interim nernedial Action plan, dated Decenber 13, 1993. ghe
proposed renediation systen appears to be acceptable for the tine
being. AE stated in the report, if the proposld system is not
adequate to address renediation of the contamination, further
recommendations will be nade to optfunlze system performance and
to enhance remediation of subsurface impacted soil and ground
water. It is the understandlng of this office that the work wj_l1
be lmplemented aE outLined In the preJ.irninary Tl_me schedule, on
Pla te  18 .

If you have any questions or connents, please contact ne at (510)
27I-4530 .

Sincerely,

cc: Joel- Coffman
Geostrategieg Inc.
6747 Sierra Court
suite c
Dublin, CA 94568

Edgar Honel l -Fi le (JS)
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

For++
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Apri l  23, 1-993

Ms. Judy L. Mason
Arco Products co.
173L5 Studbaker Rd.
cerr i tos, CA 9o7o2-64LL

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Material$ Division
8o Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

Re: FLve lear Und€rgiround Storrge Tank Peml.t
lreo Facj.lity #538?r 20200 Eesperlan Blvd., Eay$ard 9,15{1

Dear l{s. Mason:

This letter is in regard to the inspection made previousLy at the
above facility. Thl-s inspection was perforned $rlth regard to
flve year underground tank perrnlt. Enclosed please find a five
year permit to operate your tank(s). Hor,tever, please be advised
that Tit le 23, cal i fornia code of Regulat ions (ccR) requires the
fol lowing:

1) The owner or operator
recording requirernents
in Art icle 5.

shall conply with the reporting and
for unauthorized releases, specified

2) written recordg of all nonitoring and maintenance perfomed
shaLl be rraintained for a period of at least three years.
These records must be made available upon reqluest,. wlthin
36 hours. to a representative of this office.

consult Title 23, ccR for additional requirements. To obtain a
copy of the regulations, you can contact the State Water
Resources ControL Board at (9L51-739-4436.

If  you have any questions. please contact ne at (53-o) -27I-432o.

sincerely,

il,-
ArTrir K. Gholami , ItEHs
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc :  f i l es

USTPERTIT
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Bota+
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STID 817

Re: Work-plan addressing renediatlon E ystems for ARCO services
Station No. 5382, Ioeated at ZO2OO HesperJ.an Blvd.,
Itayward, Calif,ornia

Dear Mr. Whelan,

This office has reviewed ceostrategies Inc. 's (cSI) work plan,
dated l{arch.!, +99-3 and haE found-this plan td be'acceptitie'in
addressing the.initiat steps tonards rernidiating the slte. per a
converEation nlth Cliff Garrett, cSI. and myseli on ltarch 9,
1???.,. I t  is_ny.understanding thit  a ninimum-of two soi l  sanite,
rri].l be collected from al] the exploratory borj.ngs, includlirg
those that rrill b€ converted into- extraction welis.

Field work ehoul{. conrnence withln G0 days of th€ date of thls
letter. -A report documentlng the work 3hatt be subnitted to this
office nithin 45 days after conpLetlng field actLvl.tieE.

f!-tou_have any questionE or comnents, please contact ne at (gto)
271-4530.

March 10, 1993

Mr. uichael $helan
ARCO Product6 Conpany'  P .O.  Box  5811
San Mateo, CA 94402

IlazardouE SpecialJ.st

cc: Sumadhu Arlga]a, RWQCB

Hugh llurphy, Ha]rward Fire Dept.

John Vargas
ceostrategies fnc.
2140 WeEt lflinton Avenue
Hayltard' CA 94545

Edgar flowell--File (Js)

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stalo Watsr Fosoureos Control Boad

Division ot Cl€an Waler Programs
UST Locsl Oversight Prograrn

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94S21

(510) 2714530

Materials



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dlrector

J

Rot++
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIBECTOR

Dec€nber 3t, L992

Ur. ltichael l{helan
ARCO ProductE Company
P.O.  Box  5811
san l,Iateo, cA 94402

STID 81?

RE: ttle ARCO Serviceg Station No. 5387,
Hesperian Blvd. , Hayward, call.fornia

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Water Flesoutces Control Board

Divislon of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Iocated at 20200

Dear Mr . I{trelan,

This office has received and reviewed ceostrategies' report,
dated December 2L, 1992, addressing the quarterly ground Itater
sanpling and purnp teEt results. It va6 noted that the estinated
capture zone does not seen to enconpass the contamlnated well
A-4 and possibly well A-5. However, it is understood that theae
wells will be continuaLly rnonitored to determine the ectual
effectlveness of Recovery Well AR-X during operation, and if lt
is not effective in remediating tbe entire plume that further
measures nl-ll be taken to acconplish the neceesary clean up.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any qu.estions or
connents, please contact ne at (510) 27L-453o. I look fomard to
neeting with you on February 5, 1993 at 10:00 A.t{.

Happy Holidays,

.Tullet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Sumadha Arigala, RWQCB

Hugh Uurphy, Hayward Flre Dept.

John Vargas
Geo Strateglee Inc.
2140 West t{inton Avenue
Haltuard' CA 94545

Edgar nonell-FiLe (JS)



ALAMEDACOUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

Raft+
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOR

RE: ARCO Services Station No. 5387, located at 2O2oO Hesperlan
Blvd. , Haytiard, California

Dear Mr. Wtrelan,

In addition to JoeL Coffrnan's, RESNA. sumnary of the discussions
regarding the above site on November !8, L992, I ltanted to add
th;t it is this offlce's underEtanding from the meeting that a
Remediation PIan' including details of the aquifer t€sts' wilf be
completed and Eubmitted to this office some tine in December
1991 . Addit ional ly. Mf. John Vargas, Geostrategies, Inc.r-stated
that the analysis ior the ground water sanple recently coLl-ected
from the extriction welt included lead' It is the understanding
of ttris office that the analysis results for thie ground $ater
sanple will be included in the Renediation Plan.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any question8 or
coments, please contact ne at (510) 271-4530.

4^
/tut.

November 30, 1992

Mr. Michael whelan
ARCO ProductE ComPany
P.O.  Box  5811
San llateo, CA 94402

STID 817

)4/4,\_*,

Juliet shin
Ilazardous l,laterials specialist

cc: Eddy so, RWQCB

John VargaE
Geostrategies, Inc.
2140 west Winton Ave.
Hayward, CA 94545

iIoel coffnan
3315 Alnaden Expressway, Ste 34
san  Jose , ' . cA  95118

Hugh Murptty, Hayward Fire Dept.

Edgar EoweLl-File (JS)

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Progfam

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland,.CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Sincerel



ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Diractor

B0t1+
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

October 8, 1992

Mr " !.{ichael Whel.an
ARCO Products Company
P.O.  Box  5811
san !{ateo, cA 94402

srID 817

RE: The ARCO Services Station
Hesperian B1vd. , Halmard,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Conlrol Bosrd

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4s30

located at 20200No.  5387 ,
California

Dear IJII . Whe1an,

This office has revie*ed the srork plan, dated July X4, 1992,
submitted for the above site. This work plan meets with the
approval. of this office.

Field work should conmence within 60 days of the recelpt of this
letter. Please be reminded that a report docunenting the reEults
from work performed ls due to this office within 45 days of tJre
cornpletion of field activities.

If you have
2'tt-4530.

Sincerely,

any guestions or connents. please contact ne at (510)

;Iuliet Shin
Hazardous Uateriala Specialiat

cc: Eddy So, RWQCB

Hugh lrlurphy, Halllrard Fire Dept.

Randall Young
ceostrategieE Inc.
2140 West Winton Avenue
Halrrard, CA 94545

Edgar Howelf-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. I(EARS, Agency Director

;ii::'::'ili::;';:i":"3:#: J: .'u
UST Local oVersight Prog'Iam

FOIT+
RAf-AT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Ju ly  1 ,  1992

Mr. Michael l{helan
ARCO Stat ion #0538?
P .  O .  Box  5811
San Mateo, CA 94402

STID 817

RE: ARco service station No.
Ha:r!,rard, California

Dear Mr.  Whelan,

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIFIONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Malerials Divisic'n
80 Swan Way, Fm- 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(51O) 271-4320

5387 ,  l oca ted  a t  202OO H€sper lan  B lYd . ,

This office has received and reviewed the euarterly Monitoring Report,
dated June \9, Lgg2. To this date, seven nonitoring wel1s liavJ been
installed on and inmediateLy off site, and sanples c;ll-ected fron aLl
but one of these wells have exhi.bited very elevated concentrations of
TPH9 a-nd BTEX (up to 210/OOO ppb TpHg and 44,000 ppb benzene).
According to the TPHq and benzene isoconcentration rnapJ included in
the above report, the highest concentrations of TpHg and benzene have
been identified near the on-site wetl MW-2, with concentratj.ons
apparentl-y decreasing radially outward frorn this well-,

Vou are required to subnit a work plan to this off j.ce vitbin 45 dayE
of the receipt of this letter, addressing your proposals for further
delj.neation, containnent, and renediation oi ttre ground water
contarninant plume beneath the site. These proposals nust adhere to
the Regional Water euality Control Boardrs Staff Recommendations for
the- InitiaL Evaluation and Investiqation of underground iink!, aLE
state water Board's LUFT nanual, and be consistent !,iith requirements
set forth in Art i .c le lL of  Ti t le 23, Cal i fornia Code of Regnrlat ions.
Copies of  al l  p lans and proposals should be sent to thi-s of f ice.
Alameda County must approve these plans before they can be
irnplemented.

Pl-ease be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to califorria l{ater code section 1325? (b) r Any extensions
of the stated deadl ines, or modif icat ions of  the required tasks, must
be confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

Pl-ease be aware that you nust continue to prepare quarterly
groundwater nonitoring reports and submit, them to this office.

P1ease be reninded to copy Edtdty So at the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality control Board on all future correspond.ence ana reports.



o I

I f
at

Michael Wtrelan
Re: 20200 Hesperian BIvd.
July 1,  1992
Page 2 of 2

' Hazardous t'lateiiat-s Divisi5n

l

I
Eddylso, RwQcB

Iiugfi Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.

Joh+ F. vargas
Geostrateg'ies fnc.
214 O West Winton Ave.
Ha'lrward, CA 9 4545

Edgar Houell-File (JS)

!

you(hawe any questions or cotnments, please
(51D)  271 -4320 .

:

contact I'Is. ,ruliet Shin

Sinc.erely,



DA\{O J, KEAR$, AsDmy Dk0ctor

1991

Iavlne

DEFARTM€T{T

SOSirs.tU|af.Hnrg@'
O6hl$dl CA s4S21
t4r5]

dune ?i[,

Elalne iI.
ARCO
F.O. Box 58Ll
san IiIatEo CA 94402

ffi: croundtfat€r contanLnatlon Inveetlgation f,or
?O2OO Hecp€rlan Blvd., Hal'trard cA 94541

D6ar Mr. Lavine:

fqu mgy contact n€ !{ith any gu.eetiona at

v
b

( {15}  2?1-4340.

c i



A.{&I€DACOUNTY I
HEAIJ}I CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
BA\flD J. XEARS, AgEncy Dhecior fiot {".o?.&

llfarch 19, 1991

Elaine J. Lavine
ARCO
F.O. Box 5811
gan Uateo eA 9440e

DEEASTME}IT OF
}laaardo(r6 ijbldkb
S $flen l.Ydy, Bm. 20o ,
Oddsnd. CA 9.1621
(415)

REr croundwater Contarnination at A0499 llesperj.an Blvd., HaFrard

Dear !IE. Lavlne:

This letter Ls to inform you that groundsater eontauinatl.on
exlste vithin 2o0 feet of your facitlty at zo2oo Heaperlan Blvd.
Bndergronnd atorage of petroleum fuel at your site uay be q
gource of this contamination.

SincE Juner 1988. the o$nera of the f,orm€r fe:tatro tnorl Exxon)
aite at 20499 Hagperian have heen lnvestigating subaurf,aee
contanlnation. A nurnber of onEite and ofislte vel1s hava been
lnetaLled J.n order to define the extent of the eontaminant pluEe.
Because floatinE petroleun product hae been diecovered Ln a
nunber of upgradient wellE betnreen the forner Texaco station and
your sit€, you nust submit proof that your tank syst€p€ are not a
source of contamination by providing:

t. ResuItE of 1989 precisien tank tests. 1991 and X.ggO
recultr have bean received by this office.

2. .n technical report describing a plan for defining the
entent of Eroundrater poJ,J.ution inpacting your site. ['he.
pJ.an must include an inplementatlon EchaduLe. Eou are
reguired to Eubrnit thlE plan pursuant to Callfornia W4ter
code seefion \3627 .

rbe preo!,sion ta$k test roaultr atrd tb€ lavestlsation Dlab fruit
De rggciveal iD tbis offLae by no latcr than lpril Bo, iggt.

Iou nay contact me with any questions at (415) 2?1-4320.

+qrcerely,

Uart,'rA-Q Afr^*
ianela ,1. #.rarr=
Ilazardou8 l,tat€ria1E Alleclalist

ci Richard lliett, Regional Water quatity control Board
Hugh Uurphy, cily of Hayward
R.R. 8leleneki, Texaco
Danny Cbauhan, Llliance
Randy Ston€r llarding Lawson AgEoclates




